Designation: B438 − 08
StandardSpecification for
Bronze-Base Powder Metallurgy (PM) Bearings (Oil-
Impregnated)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B438; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

Iron
mass %
All
Others
mass %
Radial Crushing
Strength, K
Impregnated
Density
g/cm3
Content
Oil
vol %
103 psi (MPa)
Bronze
CT-1000-K19 bal 9.5-10.5 — 0.3 max 1.0 max 1.0 max 6.0-6.4 24 minA 19 min (130 min)
CT-1000-K26 bal 9.5-10.5 — 0.3 max 1.0 max 1.0 max 6.4-6.8 19 min 26 min (180 min)
CT-1000-K37 bal 9.5-10.5 — 0.3 max 1.0 max 1.0 max 6.8-7.2 12 min 37 min (260 min)
CT-1000-K40 bal 9.5-10.5 — 0.3 max 1.0 max 1.0 max 7.2-7.6 9 min 40 min (280 min)
Bronze-Graphite
CTG-1001-K17 bal 9.5-10.5 — 0.5-1.8 1.0 max 1.0 max 6.0-6.4 22 minB 17 min (120 min)
CTG-1001-K23 bal 9.5-10.5 — 0.5-1.8 1.0 max 1.0 max 6.4-6.8 17 min 23 min (160 min)
CTG-1001-K30 bal 9.5-10.5 — 0.5-1.8 1.0 max 1.0 max 6.8.7.2 9 min 30 min (210 min)
CTG-1001-K34 bal 9.5-10.5 — 0.5-1.8 1.0 max 1.0 max 7.2-7.6 7 min 34 min (230 min)
Bronze-High Graphite
CTG-1004-K10 bal 9.2-10.2 — 2.5-5.0 1.0 max 1.0 max 5.8-6.2 11 min 10 min (70 min)
CTG-1004-K15 bal 9.2-10.2 — 2.5-5.0 1.0 max 1.0 max 6.2-6.6 C 15 min (100 min)
Bronze-Lead-Graphite (Military Grade)
CTG-1001-K23-MODD bal 9.5-10.5 2.0-4.0 0.5-1.75 1.0 max 0.5 max 6.4-6.8 17 min 23 min (160 min)
Bronze-Iron-Graphite (Diluted Bronze)
CFTG-3806-K14 bal 5.5-6.5 — E 36.0-40.0F 2.0 max 5.6-6.0 22 min 14-35 (100-240)
CFTG-3806-K22 bal 5.5-6.5 — E 36.0-40.0F 2.0 max 6.0-6.4 17 min 22-50 (150-340)
A For an oil content of 27 % min, density range shall be 5.8-6.2 g/cm3 and radial crushing strength shall be 15 000 psi (100 MPa) minimum.